SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

January 29,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 12-13

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Larry George

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
Manufacturing Workforce Issues — Informational Meeting
SB 85 — Public Hearing
SB 86 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
12A 004 Chair Metsger calls meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
MANUFACTURING WORKFORCE ISSUES — INFORMATIONAL MEETING
006 Norman R. Eder, Executive Director, Manufacturing 21 Coalition
(EXHIBIT A)
172 Eder
250 Eder
318 Chair Metsger
368 Sen. Monnes Anderson
397 Chair Metsger
398 Sen. Starr
415 Eder
456 Sen. Starr
476 Eder
13A 039 Eder
058 Sen. Starr
059 Eder
062 Sen. Starr
063 Eder
066 Sen. Starr
13A 067 Chair Metsger
082 Eder
SB 85 — PUBLIC HEARING
093 Chair Metsger
095 Lee Beyer, Chair, Public Utility Commission (PUC) (EXHIBIT
B)

137 Chair Metsger



12B

12B

140
155
168
169
194

225
226

300
343
346

410
412
420
435
441
442
460
042
046
052
059
065
069
084
088
108
109
110
111
119

130
132

178
181
200
223
227
228
230

249
250
252
254
256
260

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Jerry Murray, Utility Safety Analyst, PUC
Beyer

Chair Metsger

Don Godard, Executive Director, Oregon People’s Utility District
Association (OPUDA) (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Metsger

Richard Gray, Contract Administrator, City of Portland Office of
Transportation (PDOT) (EXHIBIT D)

Gray

Chair Metsger

Jon Dolan, Associate Director of Network Services, Oregon State
University (OSU) (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Dolan

Gray

Goddard

Chair Metsger

Beyer

Chair Metsger

Beyer

Chair Metsger

Beyer

Chair Metsger

Beyer

Chair Metsger

Beyer

Chair Metsger

Beyer

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Beyer

Chair Metsger

Renee Willer, Manager of Regulatory & Governmental Affairs,
Verizon Northwest (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Metsger

Willer

Doug Cooley, Regulatory Manager, CenturyTel
Chair Metsger

Cooley

Chair Metsger

Brant Wolf, Executive Vice President, Oregon
Telecommunications Association (OTA)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Wolf

Sen. Starr

Wolf

Sen. Starr



263 Wolf

271 Chair Metsger

275 Andrea Fogue, Senior Staff Associate, League of Oregon Cities
(LOC)

320 Chair Metsger

321 Mike Dewey, Representative, Oregon Cable Telecommunications
Association (OCTA) (EXHIBIT G)

367 Chair Metsger

406 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
Tom O’Connor, Executive Director, Oregon Municipal Electric
Utilities Commission (OMEU) (EXHIBIT H)

SB 86 — PUBLIC HEARING

410 Chair Metsger
412 Lee Beyer, Chair, Public Utility Commission (PUC) (EXHIBIT
D
463 Sen. Deckert
474 Beyer
13B 048 Chair Metsger
050 Ginny Lang, Director of Legislative Affairs, Qwest
Communications
087 Chair Metsger
088 John Powell, Representative, AT&T
104 Chair Metsger
116 Lang
13B 124 Chair Metsger
127 Lang
132 Powell
149 Chair Metsger
150 Sen. Monnes Anderson
157 Powell
171 Sen. Monnes Anderson
172 Chair Metsger
176 Beyer
190 Chair Metsger
191 Beyer
195 Chair Metsger
201 Beyer (EXHIBIT J)
216 Chair Metsger
217 Beyer
222 Chair Metsger
225 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
227 Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:50 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. Manufacturing Workforce Issues, prepared testimony, Norman R. Eder, 6 pp
B. SB 85, prepared testimony, Lee Beyer, 2 pp
C. SB 85, prepared testimony, Don Godard, 1 p



“—TZOmmUY

SB 85, prepared testimony, Richard Gray, 4 pp
SB 85, prepared testimony, Jon Dolan, 2 pp

SB 85, prepared testimony, Renee Willer, 1 p
SB 85, prepared testimony, Mike Dewey, 1 p
SB 85, prepared testimony, Tom O’Connor, 1 p
SB 86, prepared testimony, Lee Beyer, 1 p

SB 86, statutes, Lee Beyer, 1 p



