## SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

January 29, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 12-13

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Sen. Larry George
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

## MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Manufacturi

Manufacturing Workforce Issues – Informational Meeting SB 85 – Public Hearing SB 86 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
12A	004	Chair Metsger calls meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
MANUFACT		<u>E ISSUES – INFORMATIONAL MEETING</u>
	006	Norman R. Eder, Executive Director, Manufacturing 21 Coalition
		(EXHIBIT A)
	172	Eder
	250	Eder
	318	Chair Metsger
	368	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	397	Chair Metsger
	398	Sen. Starr
	415	Eder
	456	Sen. Starr
	476	Eder
13A	039	Eder
	058	Sen. Starr
	059	Eder
	062	Sen. Starr
	063	Eder
	066	Sen. Starr
13A	067	Chair Metsger
	082	Eder
SB 85 – PUBL	IC HEARING	
	093	Chair Metsger
	095	Lee Beyer, Chair, Public Utility Commission (PUC) (EXHIBIT
		B)
	137	Chair Metsger

140	Sen. Monnes Anderson
155	Jerry Murray, Utility Safety Analyst, PUC
168	Beyer
169	Chair Metsger
194	Don Godard, Executive Director, Oregon People's Utility District Association (OPUDA) (EXHIBIT C)
225	Chair Metsger
226	Richard Gray, Contract Administrator, City of Portland Office of
	Transportation (PDOT) (EXHIBIT D)
300	Gray
343	Chair Metsger
346	Jon Dolan, Associate Director of Network Services, Oregon State University (OSU) (EXHIBIT E)
410	Chair Metsger
412	Sen. Starr
420	Dolan
435	Gray
441	Goddard
442	Chair Metsger
460	Beyer
042	Chair Metsger
046	Beyer
052	Chair Metsger
059	Beyer
065	Chair Metsger
069	Beyer
084	Chair Metsger
088	Beyer
108	Chair Metsger
109	Beyer
110	Chair Metsger
111	Sen. Starr
119	Beyer
130	Chair Metsger
132	Renee Willer, Manager of Regulatory & Governmental Affairs, Verizon Northwest (EXHIBIT F)
178	Chair Metsger
181	Willer
200	Doug Cooley, Regulatory Manager, CenturyTel
223	Chair Metsger
227	Cooley
228	Chair Metsger
230	Brant Wolf, Executive Vice President, Oregon Telecommunications Association (OTA)
249	Chair Metsger
250	Sen. Starr
252	Wolf
254	Sen. Starr
256	Wolf
260	Sen. Starr

12B

12B

	263	Wolf		
	271	Chair Metsger		
	275	Andrea Fogue, Senior Staff Associate, League of Oregon Cities		
		(LOC)		
	320	Chair Metsger		
	321	Mike Dewey, Representative, Oregon Cable Telecommunications		
		Association (OCTA) (EXHIBIT G)		
	367	Chair Metsger		
	406	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator		
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:				
		Tom O'Connor, Executive Director, Oregon Municipal Electric		
CD 07		Utilities Commission (OMEU) (EXHIBIT H)		
<u>8B 80 -</u>	PUBLIC HEARING 410	Chair Metsger		
	410			
	412	Lee Beyer, Chair, Public Utility Commission (PUC) (EXHIBIT I)		
	463	Sen. Deckert		
	474	Beyer		
13B	048	Chair Metsger		
150	050	Ginny Lang, Director of Legislative Affairs, Qwest		
		Communications		
	087	Chair Metsger		
	088	John Powell, Representative, AT&T		
	104	Chair Metsger		
	116	Lang		
13B	124	Chair Metsger		
	127	Lang		
	132	Powell		
	149	Chair Metsger		
	150	Sen. Monnes Anderson		
	157	Powell		
	171	Sen. Monnes Anderson		
	172	Chair Metsger		
	176	Beyer		
	190	Chair Metsger		
	191	Beyer		
	195	Chair Metsger		
	201	Beyer (EXHIBIT J)		
	216	Chair Metsger		
	217	Beyer		
	222	Chair Metsger		
	225	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator		
	227	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:50 p.m.		

## EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. Manufacturing Workforce Issues, prepared testimony, Norman R. Eder, 6 pp
  B. SB 85, prepared testimony, Lee Beyer, 2 pp
- C. SB 85, prepared testimony, Don Godard, 1 p

- D. SB 85, prepared testimony, Richard Gray, 4 pp
- E. SB 85, prepared testimony, Jon Dolan, 2 pp
- F. SB 85, prepared testimony, Renee Willer, 1 p
- G. SB 85, prepared testimony, Mike Dewey, 1 p
- H. SB 85, prepared testimony, Tom O'Connor, 1 p
- I. SB 86, prepared testimony, Lee Beyer, 1 p
- J. SB 86, statutes, Lee Beyer, 1 p